



2018 CAPITAL RUGBY UNION

Annual General Meeting

August 19, 2018

University of Mary Washington

Agenda



9 am - Coffee service

10 am - Roll Call - Secretary

10:15 am - Treasurer report - Treasurer

10:45 am - 18/19 budget proposal - President

11:15 am - Budget vote - Secretary

Break

11:30 am - Officer reports - Vice President, Secretary, High Performance

12 pm - lunch break

12:30 pm - MAC breakouts

1:15 pm - Officer reports - Referee Liaison, Discipline

1:20 pm - Officer report - USA Rugby Congress Representative

Break

2 pm - Amendment to by-laws discussion and vote - President

Break

3:15 pm - DC Major League Rugby presentation - Invited guests from DC MLR

Break

3:45 pm - Officer elections *Referee rep is appointed by local societies

President

Vice President

USA Congress Representative

Secretary

Treasurer

Discipline

HP/Competitions

4:30 pm - conclusion of the AGM

4:35 pm - new board meeting

5 pm - Social at Tim Brown's home

Member Clubs

American University Women's Rugby Club
Arbutian Revolution Sevens
Baltimore Flamingos Rugby
Baltimore-Chesapeake Rugby Football Club
Beltway Elite
Blacksburg Rugby Football Club
Blackwater Rugby Football Club
Catholic University of America Women's Rugby
Chambersburg Rugby Club - Turtleheads
Charm City Knights
Chesapeake Women's Rugby Football Club
Frederick Rugby Football Club
Frederick Women's Rugby Football Club
George Mason University Women's Rugby Club
George Washington Women's Rugby Football Club
Georgetown University Women's Rugby Football Club
Happy Valley Barbarians Rugby Club
James River Men's Rugby Football Club
James River Women's Rugby Football Club

Johns Hopkins University Women's Rugby Club
Longwood University Women's RFC
Maryland Stingers Women's Rugby Football Club
Newport News Rugby Football Club
Norfolk Blues Rugby Club
Norfolk Storm Women's Rugby
North Bay Rugby Football Club
Northern Virginia Rugby Football Club
Northern Virginia Women's Rugby Football Club
Old Dominion University Women's Rugby Club
Patuxent River Men's RFC
Pax River Women's Rugby Football Club
Pittsburgh Angels Rugby Football Club
Pittsburgh Harlequins Rugby Club
Potomac Exiles Rugby Club
Prince William County Men's RFC
Quantico/Henderson Hall RFC

Raleigh Rugby Club - Men
Raleigh Rugby Club - Women
Rappahannock Rugby Club
Rappahannock Women's Rugby Club
Richmond Lions Rugby Club
Roanoke Rugby Football Club
Rocktown Rugby Football Club
Rocky Gorge Rugby Football Club
Salisbury University Women's Rugby Football Club
Scion Sirens
Severn River Rugby Football Club
Severn River Rugby Women
St. Mary's College Women's Sevens Rugby Football Club
Towson University Women's Rugby Football Club
UMBC Women's Rugby
Univ. Maryland Women's Rugby Football Club
University Of Mary Washington Women's RFC

Member Clubs



Virginia Beach Rugby, Inc.
Virginia Commonwealth University Women's
Rugby
Virginia Rugby Football Club
Washington Furies Women's Rugby Football
Club
Washington Irish Rugby Football Club
Washington Renegades Rugby Football Club
Washington Rugby Football Club
Washington Scandals RFC
West Potomac Rugby Football Club
Western Suburbs Rugby Football Club
William & Mary College Women's Rugby
Club

2017-2018 MAC Champions



Norfolk Blues RFC



Raleigh Venom
WRFC



Washington
Renegades RFC



Scion Sirens



Beltway Elite



TREASURER'S REPORT

- **Revenue**
 - Under projection
 - Slightly fewer players
- **Expenses**
 - Under projection
 - Clubs wanted to do clinics; we provided opportunity; not done
 - Did not have 7s Championship expenses (fields, refs)
- Full report is at:
 - <https://bit.ly/2nLpm7g> (PDF)

The Good

- Job is getting easier through use of electronic means to do reimbursements (PayPal)
- Select side was very cautious in spending (i.e., spent to plan)

The Bad

- USAR is not timely with their fee payments (and doesn't matter whom the CEO/COO/CFO is)
- Hotels and restaurants are persistent issues (missing payments, overcharges)

Income	2017-2018 Budget (Approved)	2017-2018 Actual	2018-2019 Projection
Membership Fees			
Senior Club (via CIPP)	\$64,661.75	\$59,519.11	\$60,000.00
College Women (via CIPP)	\$8,834.25	\$6,590.34	\$7,700.00
<i>Subtotal (USAR)</i>	\$73,496.00	\$66,109.45	\$67,700.00
Restitution	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00
Other	\$0.00	\$755.00	\$0.00
Total Income	\$74,696.00	\$68,064.45	\$68,900.00
EXPENSES	2017-2018 Budget (Approved)	2017-2018 Actual	2018-2019 Proposal
Administration	\$1,500.00	\$3,340.71	\$2,000.00
All Star/HP Funding	\$15,000.00	\$14,506.99	\$29,400.00
Annual Fees	\$25.00	\$25.00	\$25.00
Clinics	\$15,000.00	\$5,752.15	\$10,000.00
Club Championships - Competitions	\$6,000.00	\$594.61	\$4,000.00
Club Nationals Travel Allocations	\$14,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$14,000.00
College Men's Committee	-	\$687.03	NA
College Women's Committee	\$7,950.83	\$1,409.04	\$6,930.00
Grant Program (Camps, Clinics)	\$4,600.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Meeting Expenses	\$1,500.00	\$98.57	\$1,000.00
President	\$500.00	\$632.55	\$700.00
Referee (MARR, RSV, PSRFR) Fees for Championships	\$3,500.00	\$0.00	\$3,500.00
Travel	\$2,000.00	\$2,213.06	\$2,000.00
Treasurer	\$100.00	\$0.00	\$100.00
Total Expenses	\$71,675.83	\$39,259.71	\$73,655.00
SUMMARY			
Income	\$74,696.00	\$68,064.45	\$68,900.00
Expenses	\$71,675.83	\$39,259.71	\$73,655.00
Budget Balance	\$3,020.17	\$28,804.74	-\$4,755.00
Account Balance		\$30,798.88	

USAR Payments	
9/2017 (late; paid 10/24/17)	\$17,526.75
10/2017 (late; paid 10/25/17)	\$31,840.50
11/2017 (late; paid 11/21/17)	\$3,395.00
Dec-17	\$1,086.40
Jan-18	\$271.60
2/2018 (late; paid 03/26/18)	\$460.75
3/2018 (late; paid 04/02/18)	\$2,740.00
Apr-18	\$5,957.55
May-18	\$2,007.90
6/2018 (late; paid 07/02/18)	\$823.00
Jul-18	\$0.00
Aug-18	\$0.00
Total	\$66,109.45

	Senior Club	College Women	
Aug	716	66	
Sep	1121	353	
Oct	125	25	
Nov	43	3	
Dec	7	1	
Jan	20	5	
Feb	85	41	
Mar	256	17	
Apr	77	21	
May	30	0	
Jun	175	0	4112.5
Jul	20	1	483.5
Total	2675	533	3208
% of Total	83.4%	16.6%	100%
	\$59,519.11	\$6,590.34	\$66,109.45
Projected	2700	620	3320
% of Projected	99.1%	86.0%	96.6%

Date	Num	Transaction	Payment	C	Deposit	Balance		
9/1/2017	Fee	Bank Of America	\$29.95	R		\$1,964.19	memo: Service Fee	cat: Administration
9/12/2017	EFT	Potomac Collegiate Conference	\$687.03	R		\$1,277.16		
9/18/2017	EFT	Chris Porter	\$66.00	R		\$1,211.16	memo: Expenses - August	cat: All Star And HP
9/24/2017	DEP	USA Rugby		R	\$755.00	\$1,966.16	memo: Credits from Aug event	cat: Other Inc
10/2/2017	Fee	Bank Of America	\$29.95	R		\$1,936.21	memo: Service Fee	cat: Administration
10/3/2017	DEP			R	\$300.00	\$2,236.21	memo: Recchiuti	cat: Restitution
10/6/2017	EFT	Emily Pauler	\$75.00	R		\$2,161.21	memo: Reservation for W's camp	cat: Clinics
10/20/2017	DEP	USA Rugby		R	\$17,526.75	\$19,687.96	memo: Dues	cat: Membership (via CIPP)
10/25/2017	DEP	USA Rugby		R	\$31,840.50	\$51,528.46	memo: Dues	cat: Membership (via CIPP)
10/27/2017	EFT	ESIX	\$850.00	R		\$50,678.46	memo: Director insurance	cat: Administration
11/3/2017	EFT	Arlington Park And Rec	\$315.00	R		\$50,363.46	cat: Clinics	
11/6/2017	EFT	Ariana Moran	\$300.00	R		\$50,063.46	memo: Trainner for CW Final Four	cat: College Women's Committee
11/7/2017	EFT	Referees Society Of Virginia	\$457.35	R		\$49,606.11	memo: CW D2 Final Four	cat: College Women's Committee
11/19/2017	EFT	Severn River Rugby	\$270.00	R		\$49,336.11	memo: Field reservation	cat: All Star And HP
11/19/2017	EFT	Samaritan Ambulance Service	\$1,080.00	R		\$48,256.11	memo: Select side	cat: All Star And HP
11/19/2017	EFT	Bill Lucas	\$651.69	R		\$47,604.42	memo: CW D2 Playoffs	cat: College Women's Committee
11/21/2017	DEP	USA Rugby		R	\$3,395.00	\$50,999.42	memo: Dues	cat: Membership (via CIPP)
11/28/2017	EFT	Jeremy Fraine	\$302.09	R		\$50,697.33	memo: Expenses	cat: All Star And HP
11/29/2017	EFT	Rocky Gorge Rugby	\$180.00	R		\$50,517.33	memo: Field	cat: Clinics
12/4/2017	EFT	Evergreen Sports	\$1,300.00	R		\$49,217.33	memo: Jan 2018 15s event	cat: Clinics
12/4/2017	EFT	Matt Robinette	\$122.34	R		\$49,094.99	memo: President travel to Raleigh	cat: President (including travel)
12/4/2017	EFT	Red Roof Inn	\$1,751.82	R		\$47,343.17	memo: Hotel	cat: All Star And HP
12/6/2017	DEP			R	\$535.00	\$47,878.17	SPLIT	
		All Star And HP			\$560.00			
		Select side player offset						
		President (including travel)	\$16.00					
		Select side trip						
		All Star And HP	\$9.00					
		Water at field						
12/6/2017	EFT	Jeremy Frayne	\$67.12	R		\$47,811.05	memo: Expenses	cat: All Star And HP
12/7/2017	EFT	Godaddy.com	\$83.88	R		\$47,727.17	memo: Security	cat: Administration
12/15/2017	DEP	USA Rugby		R	\$1,086.40	\$48,813.57	memo: Dues	cat: Membership (via CIPP)
12/15/2017	EFT	Evergreen Sports	\$300.00	R		\$48,513.57	memo: Jan 15s event - trainers	cat: Clinics
12/17/2017	EFT	MARR	\$704.39	R		\$47,809.18	memo: Select Side Match - 12/17	cat: All Star And HP
12/19/2017	EFT	Roland Pratt	\$220.38	R		\$47,588.80	memo: Expenses	cat: All Star And HP
12/19/2017	EFT	Stephen Davis	\$220.38	R		\$47,368.42	memo: Expenses	cat: All Star And HP
12/19/2017	EFT	Jon Grasso	\$220.38	R		\$47,148.04	memo: Selects to Houston	cat: All Star And HP
12/19/2017	EFT	Chuck Moore	\$240.00	R		\$46,908.04	memo: Expenses	cat: All Star And HP
12/19/2017	EFT	Jeremy Frayne	\$396.60	R		\$46,511.44	memo: Expenses	cat: All Star And HP
12/19/2017	EFT	Terry Pledger	\$250.00	R		\$46,261.44	memo: Expenses	cat: All Star And HP
12/19/2017	EFT	Matt Estes	\$77.14	R		\$46,184.30	memo: Expenses	cat: All Star And HP
12/21/2017	EFT	Chuck Moore	\$220.00	R		\$45,964.30	memo: Selects to Houston	cat: All Star And HP
12/26/2017	EFT	Ned Kieloch	\$1,048.96	R		\$44,915.34	memo: USA NDS	cat: Travel
12/29/2017	DEP			R	\$300.00	\$45,215.34	memo: Recchiuti	cat: Restitution
12/29/2017	EFT	Arlington Parks And Rec	\$315.00	R		\$44,900.34	memo: Women's Jan 2018 camp	cat: All Star And HP
12/29/2017	EFT	Jotform	\$228.00	R		\$44,672.34	memo: Two year plan	cat: Administration
1/3/2018	EFT	Houston SaberCats	\$406.80	R		\$44,265.54	memo: Coaches?Pres hotel	cat: All Star And HP

1/4/2018	EFT	Stephen Davis	\$134.26	R		\$44,131.28	memo: Stars hotel reimbursement	cat: All Star And HP
1/5/2018	EFT	Godaddy.com	\$503.76	R		\$43,627.52	memo: Renewals	cat: Administration
1/8/2018	EFT	Stephen Davis	\$66.89	R		\$43,560.63	memo: Stars hotel reimbursement	cat: All Star And HP
1/8/2018	EFT	Evergreen Sports	\$125.00	R		\$43,435.63	memo: Coaches clinic	cat: Clinics
1/9/2018	EFT	Stephen Davis	\$133.78	R		\$43,301.85	memo: Reimbursement for Pledger	cat: All Star And HP
1/9/2018	EFT	Stephen Davis	\$133.78	R		\$43,168.07	memo: Reimbursement for AV guy for Stars match	cat: All Star And HP
1/10/2018	EFT	Julius Fanueli	\$223.55	R		\$42,944.52	memo: Atlanta event	cat: All Star And HP
1/10/2018	EFT	Chris Porter	\$108.08	R		\$42,836.44	memo: Expenses	cat: All Star And HP
1/11/2018	EFT	Maggie Olney	\$197.96	R		\$42,638.48	memo: Travel	cat: All Star And HP
1/13/2018	EFT	**VOID**Tony Medina's Restaurant	\$322.66	R		\$42,315.82	memo: Meal for event	cat: All Star And HP
1/16/2018	EFT	Westrn Suburbs	\$250.00	R		\$42,065.82	memo: Contribution for clinic assistance	cat: Clinics
1/17/2018	EFT	Chris Porter	\$63.47	R		\$42,002.35	memo: Expenses	cat: Clinics
1/17/2018	EFT	Stephen Davis	\$192.60	R		\$41,809.75	memo: Travel to Atlanta	cat: All Star And HP
1/17/2018	EFT	Matt Estes	\$192.60	R		\$41,617.15	memo: Travel	cat: All Star And HP
1/17/2018	EFT	Evergreen Sports	\$200.00	R		\$41,417.15	memo: W's Practice	cat: All Star And HP
1/19/2018	EFT	Roland Pratt	\$169.18	R		\$41,247.97	memo: Vans	cat: All Star And HP
1/22/2018	DEP	USA Rugby		R	\$271.60	\$41,519.57	memo: Dues	cat: Membership (via CIPP)
1/22/2018	EFT	Stephen Davis	\$34.10	R		\$41,485.47	memo: Supplies in N.O.	cat: All Star And HP
1/22/2018	EFT	La Quinta	\$2,295.54	R		\$39,189.93	memo: Rooms in New Orleans	cat: All Star And HP
1/23/2018	EFT	Matt Robinette	\$319.31	R		\$38,870.62	memo: Travel	cat: President (including travel)
1/27/2018	DEP	Stephen Davis		R	\$200.67	\$39,071.29	memo: Refund from cancelled event	cat: All Star And HP
1/27/2018	EFT	Tony Mandinos	\$322.66	R		\$38,748.63	memo: Food	cat: All Star And HP
1/29/2018	EFT	Meredith McAlister	\$578.42	R		\$38,170.21	memo: Travel to NDS	cat: Travel
1/29/2018	EFT	Wyndham	\$250.00	R		\$37,920.21	memo: Hotel in GA	cat: All Star And HP
2/5/2018	DEP			R	\$100.00	\$38,020.21	memo: Recchiuti	cat: Restitution
2/5/2018	EFT	Roland Pratt	\$484.23	R		\$37,535.98	memo: Transportation and food in Houston	cat: All Star And HP
2/6/2018	EFT	Chris Porter	\$172.97	R		\$37,363.01	memo: Expenses	SPLIT
		Clinics	\$75.00					
		All Star And HP	\$97.97					
2/6/2018	EFT	Matt Robinette	\$174.90	R		\$37,188.11	memo: Travel with selects	cat: President (including travel)
2/7/2018	EFT	Jeremy Frayne	\$200.93	R		\$36,987.18	memo: Expenses	SPLIT
		All Star And HP	\$166.97					
		Clinics	\$33.96					
2/21/2018	EFT	Stephen Davis	\$118.38	R		\$36,868.80	memo: Hotel (Atlanta)	cat: All Star And HP
2/25/2018	EFT	Margy Dessypris Thomas	\$65.61	R		\$36,803.19	memo: Share of Uberconference for MAC	cat: Club Championships
2/25/2018	EFT	Stephen Davis	\$62.53	R		\$36,740.66	memo: Supplies in Atlanta	cat: All Star And HP
2/27/2018	EFT	State Of Delaware	\$25.00	R		\$36,715.66	memo: Corp Fee	cat: Annual Fees and Taxes
2/27/2018	EFT	Wyndham Hotels	\$191.00	R		\$36,524.66	memo: Hotel (Atlanta for W Selects)	cat: All Star And HP
2/27/2018	EFT	Wyndham Hotels	\$1,107.50	R		\$35,417.16	memo: Hotel (Atlanta for W Selects)	cat: All Star And HP
3/21/2018	EFT	Meredith McAlister	\$585.68	R		\$34,831.48	memo: Congress trip and mtg	cat: Travel
3/26/2018	DEP			R	\$200.00	\$35,031.48	memo: Recchiuti	cat: Restitution
3/26/2018	DEP	USA Rugby		R	\$460.75	\$35,492.23	memo: Dues	cat: Membership (via CIPP)
4/2/2018	DEP	USA Rugby		R	\$2,740.00	\$38,232.23	memo: Dues	cat: Membership (via CIPP)
4/16/2018	EFT	Godaddy.com	\$299.73	R		\$37,932.50	memo: Renewals	cat: Administration
4/17/2018	DEP	USA Rugby		R	\$5,957.55	\$43,890.05	memo: Dues	cat: Membership (via CIPP)
4/30/2018	EFT	Wild Haggis Sports	\$2,249.50	R		\$41,640.55	memo: Equipment, shirts	SPLIT
		All Star And HP	\$1,700.00					
		All Star And HP	\$393.50					

		All Star And HP	\$156.00					
5/3/2018	DEP	**VOID**Tony Medina's Restaurant		R	\$322.66	\$41,963.21	memo: Meal for event	cat: All Star And HP
5/6/2018	EFT	Norfolk Blues	\$2,000.00	R		\$39,963.21	memo: Round of 8/4	cat: National Championship Travel
5/6/2018	EFT	Raleigh Rugby Club	\$2,000.00	R		\$37,963.21	memo: Venom going to USAR Round of 8/4	cat: National Championship Travel
5/17/2018	DEP			R	\$980.00	\$38,943.21	memo: Refund from Samaritan Ambulance	cat: All Star And HP
5/18/2018	EFT	RIM	\$3,000.00	R		\$35,943.21	memo: SA match coaches	cat: Clinics
5/21/2018	DEP	USA Rugby		R	\$2,007.90	\$37,951.11	memo: Dues	cat: Membership (via CIPP)
5/24/2018	EFT	Raleigh Rugby Club	\$2,000.00	R		\$35,951.11	memo: Venom going to USAR Championship	cat: National Championship Travel
6/1/2018	EFT	Matt Robinette	\$34.72	R		\$35,916.39	memo: Mileage	cat: Clinics
6/1/2018	EFT	David Chapman	\$20.17	R		\$35,896.22	memo: rugby.org domain renewal	cat: Administration
6/7/2018	EFT	Select Physical Therapy	\$297.50	R		\$35,598.72	memo: Trainers	cat: All Star And HP
6/11/2018	DEP			R	\$200.00	\$35,798.72	memo: Recchiuti	cat: Restitution
6/12/2018	EFT	Margy Dessypris Thomas	\$627.57	R		\$35,171.15	memo: MAC conf calls, 7s trophies	SPLIT
		Meeting Expenses	\$98.57					
		Uberconference						
		Club Championships	\$529.00					
		7s Trophies						
6/12/2018	EFT	Godaddy.com	\$300.27	R		\$34,870.88	memo: Renewals (MAC)	cat: Administration
6/26/2018	EFT	Sports Diversity Leadership Council	\$995.00	R		\$33,875.88	memo: Membership	cat: Administration
7/2/2018	DEP	USA Rugby		R	\$823.00	\$34,698.88	memo: Dues	cat: Membership (via CIPP)
7/14/2018	DEP			R	\$100.00	\$34,798.88	memo: Recchiuti	cat: Restitution
7/15/2018	DEP	Rocky Gorge Rugby		R	\$250.00	\$35,048.88	memo: 7s Deposit - Forfeit - Shifted to pool	cat: National Championship Travel
7/17/2018	EFT	Beltway Elite	\$1,250.00	R		\$33,798.88	memo: Standard + forfeit bonus (other not shown)	cat: National Championship Travel
7/17/2018	EFT	Scion Rugby	\$1,000.00	R		\$32,798.88	memo: USAR 7s Championship	cat: National Championship Travel
7/17/2018	EFT	NOVA W	\$1,000.00	R		\$31,798.88	memo: USAR 7s Championship	cat: National Championship Travel
7/18/2018	EFT	Washington Furies	\$1,000.00	R		\$30,798.88	memo: USAR 7s Championship	cat: National Championship Travel

President's Report

HP numbers

Compete Magazine

Wales vs. South Africa

Major League Rugby

Camps/Clinics (lack thereof)

Future opportunities - HP development (men & women), Union membership growth, recruiting, club administration development, referee development

SPORTS DIVERSITY



CAPITAL RUGBY UNION
STEPS UP TO EARN SPORTS DIVERSITY CERTIFICATION
BY CONNIE WARDMAN



Capital Rugby Union has been selected by the Sports Diversity Leadership Council, LLC (SDLC) to be the first rugby organization to become SDLC Certified. Headquartered in Richmond, Virginia, the certification demonstrates Capital Rugby's commitment to sports diversity and speaks to rugby as one of the most inclusive sports played today. It also harkens back to the roots of the SDLC and Compete Magazine; both were founded by Eric Carlyle, a former rugby player with the Phoenix Storm Rugby Football Club, according to director of the SDLC, Jared Garduno.

Vice President - Ned Kieloch

Secretary - Lacy Ames

Update Your Contact Information!

President & Match Secretary Contact Info including:

Name, Email Address, Phone Number, Position

Team's Website & Social Media Info

Email: Lacy.renee928@gmail.com / **Facebook:** Lacy Ames

High Performance - Steven Davis

Womens:

70+ players expressed interest

41 showed up for camp

13 teams represented

Record: 2-0

Life, Allegheny All Stars

Mens:

110+ players expressed interest

80+ showed up for camp

25 teams represented

Record: 1-3

South, *South dev.*, *NOLA Gold*, *Houston Sabercats*

High Performance

Interested future opponents:

Women: Japan National team, Jamaican National team, South, Allegheny All-Stars, Stars XV

Confirmed: Texas All Star Tournament, early December

Men: RUNY, NOLA Gold, Houston Sabercats, South, USA Islanders

Confirmed: None to date

USA Rugby interested in collaborating with Capital Rugby Union to host joint camps in preparation for international tests.

High Performance

- Crusaders Coach Camp: 24 coaches from various teams

Goals:

- Create a transparent and progressive pathway for players to advance their rugby careers(representative, professional)
- Elevate general play in the union
- Elevate coaching standards in the union
- Integrate affordable sports science technology(GPS, HRV, objective athletic measures) into the HP programs
- Develop annual strength and conditioning program
- Assure all clubs have adequate educational resources for high performance

Mid-Atlantic Conference Breakout and Election

Katherine Hemlock - MAC Chair

Referee Liaison - Jason Wallach

Discipline - Simon Smith

	Red Card	Red Card (with a prior Yellow Card)	Yellow Card	Grand Total
10.2 Unfair Play			1	1
10.3 Repeated Infringements		1	6	7
10.4(a) Punching or striking			1	1
10.4(e) Dangerous tackling	4	1	22	27
10.4(f) Playing an opponent without the ball			4	4
10.4(g) Dangerous charging (ball carrier)			1	1
10.4(i) Tackling the jumper in the air			1	1
10.4(j) Dump tackle	1			1
10.4(k) Dangerous play in a scrum, ruck or maul	1		1	2
10.4(l) Retaliation	1		2	3
10.4(m) Acts contrary to good sportsmanship	1		8	9
Grand Total	8	2	47	57

USA Rugby Congress - Meredith McAlister

Capital Rugby Union By-Law Amendment Discussion and Vote

1. By-Law change - Article IV - 4.02

a. Currently reads: The Annual General Meeting will be held on a Saturday or Sunday during the months of May or June.

b. Amend to: The Annual General Meeting will be held on a Saturday or Sunday before August 31.

2. Updating Officer responsibilities/titles

a. Article III - 3.06.02 - Add: Primary Union official for all player transfers (Vice President)

b. Article III - 3.06.06 - Amend title from Competitions Director to Competition Liaison/High Performance Director

Capital Rugby Union By-Law Amendment Discussion and Vote (Continued)

C. Article III - 3.06.06 - USA Congress Rep is a voting board member.

USA Rugby Congress Representative will carry the Union's perspective and vote to all Congress meetings. The Congress rep will vote on all official votes with input from the Capital Board. If for any reason the elected Congress rep cannot attend an official meeting the President of the Union will attend the meeting and have authority to cast votes. If the elected representative sits on committees the alternate will sit on committee meetings and provide notes/feedback and any committee decisions to the elected rep. If the elected rep and the President are unable to attend the Board member that will attend will be decided in this order:

1. President
2. Vice President
3. Secretary
4. HP/Competition Liaison
5. Treasurer
6. Discipline Chair

Capital Rugby Union By-Law Amendment Discussion and Vote (Continued)

3. Applying for membership

a. Currently reads:additional member clubs shall be elected to the Union by a majority of full members at a general meeting upon nomination by a member club and a second by another member club.

b. Amend to: Membership to the Union must follow the procedures outlined in the Membership Addendum to the By-Laws.

C. Clubs joining the Capital Rugby Union must:

1. Provide written notice to an officer of the Union

2. Complete the club registration process and pay related fees with USA Rugby

3. Declare level of competition to the Capital and Mid-Atlantic Conference. Must gain approval from both entities to join desired level of competition

4. Provide a list of club officers to the Secretary of the Union

5. Provide address, dimensions, image, and reservation process (private/public) of home pitch

6. One year probationary status

7. Non-voting member of the Capital Rugby Union while on probation

Major League Rugby - A day in the life



Cecil Garber IV
Seattle Saracens
Norfolk Blues RFC
Houston Sabrecats MLR Franchise
USA Rugby Selects
San Diego PRO

Major League Rugby - Washington, D.C.

Paul Sheehy



Elections



President

Vice President

USA Congress Representative

Secretary

Treasurer

Discipline

HP/Competitions

*Referee Representative appointed by RSV and
PRRS

Social Information



UMW Mother's Rugby

Director of Operations

Tim Brown

Enjoy Food and Beverages and build a relationship with UMW Staff.

Address:

Conclusion



THANK YOU!